COS/ANET Index
This file presents an index table to the texts common to Pritchard's ANET and all three of Hallo's COS volumes, as
well as two separate lists of those texts included only in ANET (listed by given title and initial page number) and
those included only in COS (listed by given title and text number).
The format is simple. The first column is the COS reference number. The second column is the title given to
the work in COS. The third column is the ANET page number(s). The fourth column is the title given to the work
in ANET.
ANET: Ancient Near Eastern Texts Relating to the Old Testament. Third Edition with Supplement. Ed. James B.

Jerusalem Ostracon (2.49); The Temple of the Lord Ostracon (2.50); Tell el-Maskhuta  Libation Bowls (2.51); Silver
Bowl (Brooklyn Museum 54.50.36) (2.51A); Silver Bowl (Brooklyn Museum 57.121) (2.51B);  Silver Bowl (Brooklyn
Museum 54.50.32) (2.51C); Khirbet el-Qom (2.52); The Khirbet Beit Lei Cave Inscriptions (2.53); The  Royal Steward
Inscription (2.54); The Funerary Inscription from Pyrgi (2.58); The Tomb Inscription of Si’gabbar, Priest of  Sahar
(2.59); Offering Table from the Memphis Serapeum (2.60); Funerary Stela (Brussels E. 4716) (2.61); Funerary Stela
from Saqqarah (2.62); Funerary Stela Saqqarah (2.63); Funerary Stela (Carpentras) (2.64); Funerary Stela (Vatican
Museum 10 Sala 22787) (2.65); Tombstone Inscription (Greco-Roman Museum 18361) (2.66); The Nabataean Tomb
Inscription of Kamkam at Madā’‘in Sālih (2.67); The Nabataean Tomb Inscription of Halafu at Madā’‘in Sālih (2.68); A
Nabataean Funerary Inscription from Madeba (2.69); Hebrew (2.70); Ammonite (2.71); Moabite (2.72); Edomite (2.73);
Phoenician (2.74); Philistine (2.75); Early Aramaic (2.76); Royal Judaean Seal Impressions (2.77); Persian Period
(2.78);  The Seal of ‘Aśayāhū (2.79); Stamps (2.80); Hebrew Weight Inscriptions (2.81); The Ketef Hinnom Amulets
(2.83); The El  Khadr Arrowheads (2.84); The Tel Dan Bowl (2.87); Inscribed Nimrud Ivories (2.88); Inscription of
Sargon: Foundation of the  Akkadian Empire (2.89); Inscription of Narāmsîn: Deification of the King (2.90); Inscription
of Narāmsîn: Campaign Against  Armānum and Ebla (2.91); Ishbi-erra (2.92); Shu-ilishu (2.93); Ishme-Dagan (2.94);
Lipit-Eshtar (2.95); Ur-Ninurta (2.96);  Ur-dukuga (2.97); Gungunum (2.98); Nur-Adad (2.99A); Nur-Adad (2.99B); Sin-
iddinam (2.100); Warad-Sin (2.101A);  Warad-Sin (2.101B); Rim-Sin (2.102A); Rim-Sin (2.102B); Rim-Sin (2.102C);
Rim-Sin (2.102D); Ipiq-Adad II (2.103);  Sin-kashid (2.104); Anam (2.105); Simurrum (2.106); Hammu-rapi (2.107A);
Hammu-rapi (2.107B); Hammu-rapi (2.107C);  Hammu-rapi (2.107D); Samsu-iluna (2.108); Ammi-ditana (2.109);
Ekallatum — Shamshi-Addu (2.110); Iahdun-lim (2.111);  Zimri-lim (2.112); Annals: Marble Slab (2.113D); Kurba’il
Statue (2.113E); The Die (Pūru) of Yahali (2.113I); Antakya Stela  (2.114A); Pazarcik / Maraş Stela (2.114B); Orthostat
Slab of Unknown Provenance (2.114C); Tell Sheik Hammad (2.114D);  Tell al Rimah Stela (2.114F); Calah Orthostat
Slab (2.114G); Stela of Sammuramat (Semiramis) (2.114H); Šamši-ilu —  Stone Lions Inscription (2.115A); Ninurta-
kudurrı-usur — Suhu Annals #2 (2.115B); Ninurta-kudurrı-usur — Suhu Annals  #18 (2.115C); Ninurta-kudurri-usur —
Suhu Annals #17 (2.115D); Shalmaneser IV — Pazaricik / Maraş Stela (2.116); The  Iran Stela (2.117B); Summary
Inscription 7 (2.117D); Summary Inscription 8 (2.117E); Summary Inscription 9–10 (2.117F);  Summary Inscription 13
(2.117G); The Borowski Stela (2.118B); The Aššur “Charter” (2.118C); Nimrud Prisms D & E  (2.118D); Pavement
Inscription 4 (2.118G); The Cylinder Inscription (2.118H); The Tang-i Var Inscription (2.118J);  Sennacherib’s First
Campaign: Against Merodach-baladan (2.119A); Sennacherib — Lachish Relief Inscription (2.119C);  Sennacherib:
the “Azekah” Inscription (2.119D); Sennacherib: the Capture and Destruction of Babylon (2.119E);  Esarhaddon
(2.120); Nabopolassar’s Restoration of Imgur-Enlil (2.121); Nebuchadnezzar II’S Restoration of the Ebabbar  Temple
(2.122A); Nebuchadnezzar II’S Restoration of E-urimin-ankia (2.122B); The Sippar Cylinder of Nabonidus (2.123A);
Nabonidus’ Rebuilding of E-lugal-galga-sisa (2.123B); Votive Seal Inscriptions (2.125); Weight Inscriptions (2.126);
Abbael’s  Gift of Alalakh (AT 1) (2.127); The Agreement Between Ir-addu and Niqmepa (AT 2) (2.128); Agreement
Between Pillia and  Idrimi (AT 3) (2.129); The Edicts of Samsu-iluna and his Successors (2.134); The “Sun Disk”
Tablet of Nabū-apla-iddina  (2.135); Will of Ammitaku Leader of Alalakh (2.136); Land Grant AT 456 (2.137); Ur-
Nammu (2.138A); Ur-Nammu (2.138B);  Ur-Nammu (2.138C); Ur-Nammu (2.138D); Shulgi (2.139A); Shulgi (2.139B);
Shulgi (2.139C); Shulgi (2.139D); Amar-Suena  (2.140A); Amar-Suena (2.140B); Ibbi-Sin (2.141A); Ibbi-Sin (2.141B);
Ibbi-Sin (2.142); Lugal-murube Son of Zuzu (2.143);  Babati (2.144); Servants of Kings (2.145); Weight Inscriptions
(2.146-151); Reforms of Uru-inimgina (2.152); Heqanakht  Letters I-III (3.1A-C); Papyrus Rylands VI (3.6); Papyrus
British Museum 10622 (3.7A); Papyrus British Museum 10624  (3.7B); Papyrus Milan 6 (3.7C); Papyri Rollin and Lee
(Magic in the Harem Conspiracy against Ramses III) (3.9); Semitic  Slaves on a Middle Kingdom Estate (P. Brooklyn

Wifehood (3.71); Sale of Abandoned Property (3.72); Bequest of Apartment to  Wife (3.73); Testamentary
Manumission (3.74); A Life Estate of Usufruct (3.75); Document of Wifehood (3.76); Adoption  (3.77); Bequest in
Contemplation of Death (3.78); Dowry Addendum (3.79); Sale of Apartment to Son-in-law (3.80); Loan of  Grain (3.81);
Land Grant along with Tithe Obligations (3.82); Village Tithe Payments at Ugarit (3.83); Hesbân Ostracon A1  (3.84);
Hesbân Ostracon A2 (3.85); Ophel ostracon (3.86); Instructions Regarding Children and Inquiry Regarding Passover
(3.87A); Instructions to Shear Ewe (3.87B); Instructions Regarding Silver for Marzeah (3.87D); Instructions to Aid
Shepherd  (3.87F); Instructions Regarding Legumes and Barley, etc. (3.87G); Request for Salt (3.87H); Letter
Regarding Gift,  Handmaiden, Allotment, and Pots (3.87I); Instructions Regarding Tunic (3.87J); Notice of Dispatch of
Wood (3.87K); An  Aramaic Dream Report from Elephantine (3.88); The Bukān Inscription (3.89); A Letter of Enna-
Dagan (3.90); Letter Asking  for the Return of Stolen Donkeys (AT 116) (3.91); Letter of Tušratta, King of Mitanni (EA
17) (3.92D); Letter of Rib-Haddi of  Byblos (Gubla) (EA 362) (3.92E); Letter of Lab’ayu of Shechem (EA 253) (3.92F);
A Letter to Zalaia (3.93); The Letter of  Takuhlina (3.94); The Murder of Sennacherib (3.95); A Letter Reporting Matters
in Kalah (Kalhu) (3.96); A Letter Concerning  the Grain Tax of the Samarians (3.97); A Report on Work on Dūr-
Šarrukin (3.98); Sale transactions (3.99); The Purchase of  Beer (AT 33) (3.99A); Sale of a Town (AT 52) (3.99B);
Manumissions; Receipt for the Purchase of a Debt Slave (AT 65)  (3.100); Marriage agreements; Palace Receipt for
the Return of a Marriage Gift (AT 17) (3.101A); Marriage Customs (AT 92) (3.101B); Seven years of Barrenness
before a Second Wife (AT 93) (3.101C); Loan transactions; Security for a Loan  (AT 18) (3.102A); Transfer of Creditors
(AT 28) (3.102B); Land sales and purchases; Land Purchase Text (3.103); Land  Purchase Text (3.104); Foreclosure
and Redistribution of Land (3.105); Land Sale (3.106); Land Grants and Donations;  Land Donation for Service
Rendered (3.107); Land Donation by the King (3.108); Royal Land Grant (3.109); Royal Land  Grant (3.110); Sale of
Three Slaves (3.111); Sale of a Slave Woman (3.112); A Slave Redemption (3.113); Sale of a Slave  (3.114); Land
Sale (3.115); A Debt Note (3.116); Sale of an Estate (3.117); Land Sale (3.118); The Slandered Bride (3.119);  A
Lawsuit from Hazor (3.120); The Goring Ox at Nuzi (3.121); A Court Order from Samaria (3.122); A Neo-Babylonian
Dialogue Document (3.123); Offerings to the Temple Gates at Ur (3.124); List of Hapiru Soldiers (AT 180) (3.125);
Administrative Record (AT 457) (3.126); An Assyrian Wine List (3.127); An Assyrian Horse List (3.128); A Letter from
an  Angry Housewife (3.130); A Letter to the King (3.131); A Letter-order (3.132); Slave Sale (3.133A); Slave Sale
(3.133B);  Real Estate Transaction (3.133C); Real Estate Transaction (3.133D); The Manumission of Umanigar
(3.134A); The  Manumission of Šarakam and Ur-guna’a (3.134B); The Marriage of Ur-Nanše and Šašunigin (3.135A);
The Marriage of  Puzur-Haya and Ubartum (3.135B); A Loan of Silver to Šu-ašli (3.136A); A Loan of Silver to Ur-ga
(3.136B); A Loan of  Sheep Fat (3.136C); A Loan of Silver to Gina and Mani (3.136D); A Loan of Silver to Šuna
(3.136E); A Loan of Silver to  Ur-Enlila (3.136F); A Loan of Silver to Girini (3.136G); A Lease of Land (3.137A); A
Record of Hire (3.137B); Another  Record of Hire (3.137C); A Model Contract (3.138); A Shipping Contract (3.139); A
Trial for Adultery (3.140); Inheritance  (3.141); A Functional Courtcase (3.142); The Death of Shulgi (3.143); Calendar
Text (3.144A); The Bala-Contributions for  One Month (3.144B); Weights and Measures (3.145).
Last updated 2 July 2009